Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Group if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial
assets, including cash, receivables, and balances receivable from the government.

The group limits its exposure to credit risk in relation to cash and cash equivalents and other financial
assets by only utilising banks and financial institutions with acceptable credit ratings.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in settling its debts
or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities.

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows, only investing surplus cash with
major financial institutions; and comparing the maturity profile of financial liabilities with the
realisation profile of financial assets.

30-Jun-23
$

30-Jun-22
$

30-Jun-23
$

30-Jun-22
$

A change of 100 basis points in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) profit and loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for
2022.

Cash and cash equivalents 3,759,611 5,356,721

100bp increase
100bp decrease

3,760 5,357
(3,760) (5,357)

FG1 | Annual Report 2023 | 65

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

The Board meets on a regular basis to analyse financial risk exposure and evaluate treasury
management strategies in the context of the most recent economic conditions and forecasts. The
Board’s overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the Group in managing its cash flows.
Financial liabilities are expected to be settled on the following basis:

Fair value of financial instruments

Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value.